
OFFICIAL
For requests for further information
Contact: Rachel Graves
Tel: 01270 686473
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Audit and Governance Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday 25th November 2021
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PLEASE NOTE – This meeting is open to the public and anyone attending this 
meeting is required to wear a face covering upon entering and leaving the venue 
and only be removed when seated. 

The importance of undertaking a lateral flow test in advance of attending any 
committee meeting.  Lateral Flow Testing:  Anyone attending is asked to undertake a 
lateral flow test on the day of any meeting before embarking upon the journey to the 
venue. Please note that it can take up to 30 minutes for the true result to show on a lateral 
flow test. If your test shows a positive result, then you must not attend the meeting, and 
must follow the advice which can be found here: 
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/
testing-for-covid-19.aspx

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

Public Document Pack

mailto:rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx


OFFICIAL

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and Appendix on 
Public Speaking a total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the 
public to put questions to the committee on any matter relating to this agenda. 
Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes each to speak, and 
the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate.

Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at 
least three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting and should include the 
question with that notice.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 14)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 
2021.

5. Annual Audit Letter 2020/21 and Certification Report  

To report on progress against the external audit of the 2020/21 accounts.
Report to follow

6. Annual Statement of Accounts 2021/22  

To report on progress against the Annual Statement of Accounts 2020/21.
Report to follow

7. Annual Governance Statement 2020/21  

To report on progress against the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21.
Report to follow.

8. Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 2021/22  (Pages 15 - 38)

To consider the Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 2021/22.

9. Risk Management Update  (Pages 39 - 48)

To receive an update on the risk management and business continuity activity in 
the Council.

10. Internal Audit 2021/22 Plan Progress Update  (Pages 49 - 66)

To consider a progress report on the Internal Audit Plan 2021/22.

11. Procurement of External Audit Services  (Pages 67 - 72)

To consider the proposals for appointing the Council’s external auditors for the 
five-year period from 2023/24 and make a recommendation to Council.



OFFICIAL

12. Committee Work Programme  

To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments.
Report to follow.

13. Contract Procedure Rule Non-Adherences  (Pages 73 - 78)

To consider the report deferred at the meeting of the Committee on 
30 September 2021.

14. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld 
from public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with 
the press and public excluded. 
 
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 
of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would not 
be served in publishing the information.

PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT

15. Contract Procedure Rule Non-Adherences  

To consider the WARNs deferred at the meeting of the Committee on 
30 September 2021.

Membership:  Councillors R Bailey, C Bulman, B Evans, A Harewood, M Houston, 
D Marren (Vice-Chair), P Redstone, M Sewart and M Simon (Chair)



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee
held on Thursday, 30th September, 2021 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor M Simon (Chair)

Councillors R Bailey, C Bulman, B Evans, A Harewood, M Houston, D Marren, 
P Redstone and M Sewart

External Auditor
Muhammad Uzair Khan, Mazars (via remote link)

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE
Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance (via remote link)
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services
Gareth Pawlett, Head of ICT Services and Chief Information Officer (via 
remote link)
Josie Griffiths, Head of Audit and Risk
Helen Sweeny, Senior Compliance & Customer Relations Officer (via remote 
link)
Alan Ward, Compliance and Customer Relations Officer (via remote link)
David Malcolm, Head of Planning (via remote link)
Paul Reeves, Flood Risk Manager (via remote link)
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In the interests of openness, Councillor D Marren declared that he was the 
Chair of Orbitas Bereavement Services Ltd, which was mentioned in the 
reports for Items 7, 8 and 9 of the agenda.

16 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no public speakers.

17 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
27 May 2021.

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



Item 7 – Annual Report of Council’s Covid-19 Response and Recovery.
The Head of Audit and Risk provided a summary of the response received 
from Highways in relation to money for potholes. It was agreed that this 
would be forwarded to committee members and to the member who raised 
the question and clarification sought on whether there had been a 
separate additional £500k allocated to the Council for potholes.

Item 10 Committee Work Plan
An additional item had been requested to be added to the Committee’s 
Work Plan which had not been included in the minutes, which was a 
request that the Committee commence work on Highways finance item 
which had been on the work programme for a while and include in this the 
Pilot Town and Parish Council Top Up scheme.   It was agreed that the 
minutes be amended to include this item.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 May 2021 be approved, 
subject to the above amendment.

18 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 

Following the registration of previous Vice Chair, the Committee was 
asked to approve the pro tempore appointment of Councillor David Marren 
as Vice Chair until the formal appointment was made by Council.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor David Marren be appointed pro tempore as Vice Chair of 
the Audit and Governance Committee.

19 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

Muhammad Uzair Khan of Mazars provided an update on the work being 
undertaken by the External Auditors in relation to the External Audit Plan.

He reported that they had received the draft financial statements and 
would be providing an update report on progress at the next meeting, and 
that the Value for Money conclusion would be reported at a later date but 
within three months of the date of the audit opinion.

RESOLVED:

That the update provided by the Council’s external auditors be noted.

20 COVID-19 UPDATE 

The Committee considered the Covid Update Report, which had been 
considered at the meeting of Corporate Policy Committee on 7 September 
2021.

Page 6



In consider the report,  the Committee asked about delays in access to the 
Registration Services to register births due to covid restrictions  and was 
this a risk as this could lead to a delay in accessing child benefits and 
obtaining a passport and asked about the performance of the Service.   In 
response it was stated that the Service had been under significant 
pressure due to changes with regulations on face-to-face meetings and 
particularly death registrations and it was agreed that the information 
would be shared with to the committee members.

It was asked if the Council has spent all the £3.4m received in July for 
grants and if the Council received all the money it had claimed from 
Government.  In response  it was confirmed that the Council had received 
the money and the intention was to spend all of the grant in accordance 
with the conditions imposed by Government and details would be included 
in the Mid-Year Review.

Reference was made to the difficulty of getting through to the Call Centre 
and it was asked how many calls were received, how many disconnected 
or failed to be answered and if this information could 
[...]
dered the Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer for 
2021/21.

The Annual Report provided background on the role of the Monitoring 
Officer’s statutory duties and an overview of the following areas:

 Member Code of Conduct
 Register of Members’ Interests
 Register of Gifts and Hospitality
 Member Training and Development
 Dispensations
 Information and Data Protection
 Complaints including Local Government and Social Care 

Ombudsmen Referrals
 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act
 Whistleblowing
 Constitution/Decision Making Process.

The Committee noted that the number of complaints received in relation to 
Development Management and Enforcement had increased significantly 
and it was suggested that an audit of the service’s performance be 
included in the work programme.

It was asked if the cost of investigation Code of Conduct complaints was 
collected and in response it was reported that it was not collated for the 
Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report but could be for future reports.

It was suggested that the Monitoring Officer’s Annual  Report be sent to all 
councillors for information.

RESOLVED:  

That the Committee notes the Annual Monitoring Officer’s Report 2020/21.

27 ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2020/21 

The Committee considered a report which provided an overview on the 
Council’s risk management arrangements during 2020/21 and reported the 
outcomes of the review of the Strategic Risk Register at the end of Quarter 
2 2020/21.

The Committee asked that Risk Management training be arranged and 
that it also be offered to all councillors to help them understand risk 
management.  

Page 11



The Committee suggested that Climate Change and flooding as an area 
for them to look at the risk in detail and for this to take place outside of the 
committee meeting cycle.

RESOLVED:

That the Annual Risk Management Report 2020/21 be received.

28 COUNCILLOR CODE OF CONDUCT 

The Director of Governance and Compliance provided an update on t
[...]
ters to guide the work required. 

RESOLVED:  That 

1 the Work Plan be note and a scoping report be prepared on the 
suggested additional items; and

2 the plan be brought back to the Committee throughout the year for 
further development and approval.

30 WAIVERS AND NON-ADHERENCES 

The Committee considered a report on the number and reason for Waivers 
and Non-Adherences (WARNs), which had been approved between 1 
April 2021 to 31 August 2021.

It was reported that the Finance Sub Committee was responsible for 
looking at the procurement pipeline, of which waivers was part of that 
process. The Finance Sub Committee would receive under Part 2 the 
same information as received by the Audit and Governance Committee.   
In order to avoid duplication of work, it was proposed that Audit and 
Governance Committee would continue to receive non-adherences and 
receive statistical information on the WARNs.   

The Committee had concerns about the proposal as whilst the Finance 
Sub Committee had the oversight function and the Audit and Governance 
Committee the assurance function, it was the Committee’s function to 
have the assurance on waivers and non-adherences and be able to 
identify any trends from seeing the details.  It was proposed that 
consideration on the proposal be deferred until the next meeting.

RESOLVED:  

That consideration of the repot be deferred until the next meeting.

Page 13



31 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 1000(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1, 2 and 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and the public would not 
be served in publishing the information.

32 WAIVERS AND NON-ADHERENCES 

RESOLVED:

That consideration of the WARNs be deferred until the next meeting.

The meeting commenced 
[...]
rnt

The Committee received update reports at each meeting detailing the decision 
notices received by the Council from the Local Government Ombudsman and 

Page 25



OFFICIAL
7

Social Care Ombudsman.  The detailed reports provided the Committee with 
information on those decision notices which concluded that there had been 
maladministration causing injustice. 

It is noted that on 26th March 2020, the Ombudsman took the decision to 
suspend all casework activity that demands information from, or action by, any 
local authority. Councils were expected to respond appropriately to any 
complaints received during this time and to direct complaints to the 
Ombudsman service upon completion of the Council’s complaints procedure. 
However, following a national consultation the Ombudsman decided to restart 
their casework from 21 May 2020, although limited only to the cases they were 
already considering prior to their shutdown.

Reporting of all WARNS’s (Waiver and Record of Non-adherence)

The Audit and Governance Committee has a key role in overseeing governance 
arrangements and requirement to review all approved WARNs.  The WARN 
process forms part of the Contract Procedure Rules (CPR’s) which are intended 
to promote good procurement and commissioning practice, transparency and 
clear public accountability.

Since June 2016, summary information on the number and reasons for 
WARN’s has been provided to the Committee as a standard part one agenda 
item, with the details being considered as part two, following exclusion of press 
and public from the meeting pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served 
in publishing the information.

Following the outbreak of COVID-19, the Cabinet Office issued a number of 
Procurement Policy Notes, setting 
[...]
ge 38

http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=405


OFFICIAL

Audit and Governance Committee

Date of Meeting: 25th November 2021

Report Title: Strategic Risk Update – Q1 & Q2 2021/22

Report of: Jane Burns, Executive Director of Corporate Services

Report Reference No: AG/5/2021-22

Ward(s) Affected: All

1. Executive Summary

1.1. Effective risk management is central to good governance and supports the 
efficient delivery of the Council’s objectives. The Audit and Governance 
Committee provides an independent assurance to the Council on the 
adequacy of the risk management framework. 

1.2. This report provides the Audit and Governance Committee with an update on 
the Strategic Risk Register for the period Q1 to Q2 2021-22, as shown in 
Appendix A.

2. Recommendations

2.1. That the Strategic Risk Update for Quarters 1 and 2 2021/22 is considered 
and received.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. Risk management is central to facilitating good governance and the 
achievement of corporate objectives. As a publicly accountable body, the 
Council must demonstrate effective identification and management of the 
risks that threaten the achievement of its corporate objectives, the 
effectiveness of its operations, and reliable financial reporting.

3.2. The Audit and Governance Committee have responsibility for monitoring the 
effective development and operation of risk management across the Council.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable.

Page 39 Agenda Item 9



OFFICIAL

5. Background

5.1. During Quarter 1, the Council’s Corporate Leadership reviewed the existing 
Strategic Risk Register and identified a number of areas where risks on the 
register warranted refocusing and refreshing. These include:

5.1.1. Separation of “Increased Demand for People Services” into Adult’s and 
Children’s service specific risks; this aligns with the new organisational 
structure and allows for greater clarity in the articulation of the risk 
[...]

4.1. Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires relevant 
bodies to conduct an annual review of the effectiveness of its internal audit 
and for a committee of the body to consider the findings. 

4.2. This review is carried out by self-assessing compliance with the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) which were updated with effect 
from 1 April 2017.  The PSIAS require Internal Audit to have in place a 
quality assurance and improvement programme which must include both 
internal and external assessments.

4.3. As previously reported to the Committee, the self assessment was delayed 
due to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and is scheduled for completion 
within Quarter 3.

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL
1

                                                                                        
Audit & Governance Committee

Date of Meeting:  25 November 2021

Report Title: Arrangements for the Appointment of External Auditors

Report Of: Alex Thompson, Director of Finance & Customer Services

Report Reference No: AG/10/21-22

Ward(s) Affected: Not applicable

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report sets out proposals for appointing the Council’s external auditor 
for the five-year period from 2023/24.

1.2. The available options are:

A. Establish a standalone Auditor Panel to make the appointment on 
behalf of the Council;

B. Explore the establishment of local joint procurement arrangements with 
neighbouring authorities; or

C. Opt-in to the national Sector Led Body, Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd (PSAA).

1.3. The report recommends Option C.

1.4. In order to opt into the national Sector Led body, a decision will be required 
at a meeting of the full Council in time to submit a formal acceptance to 
PSAA by the required date of 11 March 2022.

2. Recommendation/s

That Members of the Audit & Governance Committee:

2.1. Recommend to Council to accept the invitation from PSAA to ‘opt in’ to the 
sector led option for the appointment of external auditors for five financial 
years commencing 1 April 2023.

Page 67 Agenda Item 11



OFFICIAL

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the Act) at Section 7 states 
that a “relevant authority must appoint a local auditor to audit its accounts 
for a financial year not later than 31 December in the preceding financial 
year.” The current auditor appointment arrangements cover the period up to 
and including the audit of the 2022/23 accounts. 

3.2. In 2017 the Council opted into the ‘appointing person’ national auditor 
appointment arrangements established by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) for the period covering the accounts for 2018/19 to 
2022/23.  

3.3. PSAA is now undertaking a procurement for the next appointing period, 
covering audits for 2023/24 to 2027/28. The closing date to opt-in to the 
PSAA arrangement is 11 March 2022. This enables procurement and 
award of contracts by the statutory deadline of 31 December 2022.

3.4. This report sets out the options open to the Council and the basis of 
officers’ recommendation to the Audit & Governance Committee to opt into 
the national arrangement with PSAA.  

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. If the Council did not opt in there would be a need to establish an 
independent auditor panel.  In order to make a stand-alone appointment the 
auditor panel would need to be set up by the Council itself. The members of 
the panel must be wholly or a majority of independent members as defined 
by the Act. Independent members for this purpose are independent 
appointees; this excludes current and former elected members or officers 
and their close families and friends. This means that elected members will 
not have a majority input to assessing bids and choosing which audit firm to 
award a contract for the Council’s external audit.

4.2. Alternatively the Act enables the Council to join with other authorities to 
establish a joint auditor panel. Again this will need to be constituted of 
wholly or a majority of independent appointees. Further legal advice would 
be required on the exact constitution of such a panel having regard to the 
obligations of each Council under the Act and the Council would need to 
liaise with other local authorities to assess the appetite for such an 
arrangement.

4.3. Neither of these options is recommended as both these options would be 
more resource intensive processes to implement and without the bulk 
buying power of the sector led procurement, would be likely to result in a 

Page 68



OFFICIAL
3

more costly service. It would also be more difficult to manage quality and 
independence requirements through a local appointment process. 

5. Background

5.1. There is a requirement under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 
for all local government and NHS bodies in England to locally appoint their 
external auditors.  

5.2. A review of options was presented to the Audit & Governance Committee in 
December 2016 and to Council in March 2017 to support the decision to 
opt-in to the PSAA arrangements. The basis for that decision has not 
fundamentally changed in the intervening period.

5.3. The PSAA is again inviting the Council to opt in for the next appointing 
period, covering audits for 2023/24 to 2027/28, along with all other 
authorities, so that PSAA can enter into a number of contracts with 
appropriately qualified audit firms and appoint a suitable firm to be the 
Council’s auditor.

5.4. The principal benefits from such an approach are as follows:

 PSAA will ensure the appointment of a suitably qualified and registered 
auditor and expects to be able to manage the appointments to allow for 
appropriate groupings and clusters of audits where bodies work 
together;

 PSAA will monitor contract delivery and ensure compliance with 
contractual, audit quality and independence requirements;

 Any auditor conflicts at individual
[...]
n to the next 
appropriate Audit and Governance Committee. The total number of WARNs to 
be presented to the September Audit and Governance Committee is 10 
(consisting of 10 waivers).

1.3.All WARNs will be presented to the Audit and Governance Committee without 
any information redacted. However, they will be presented in Part 2 of the 
Committee as they may contain commercially sensitive information and/or 
Officer Details.

2. Recommendation/s

That the Audit and Governance Committee:

2.1. Notes the reason for 10 waivers approved between 1st April 2021 and 31st 
August 2021 (10 in total in 2021/22).

2.2. Notes that the Finance Sub-Committee will review Waivers as part of their 
responsibility for the pipeline of procurement activity.

2.3. Re-considers the process for reviewing Waivers under the new Committee 
System In light of Recommendation 2.2 (above) and:

2.3.1. Confirms that duplication of effort will be avoided, and individual Waivers 
will no longer be systematically viewed by the Audit and Governance 
Committee 

2.3.2. Confirms that the Audit and Governance Committee will continue to 
review Non-Adherences

Page 73 Agenda Item 13



2.3.3. Confirms that the Audit and Governance Committee will continue to 
receive an oversight report of all WARNs

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. The Audit and Governance Committee has an assurance role in overseeing 
governance arrangements within the Council. The Committee exercises this 
role in relation to the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) by having 
oversight of the WARN process. The CPRs promote good procurement and 
commissioning practice, transparency, and clear public accountability.

3.2. In introducing the Committee system of governance, from May 2021, Council 
has allocated responsibility for the procurement pipeline to the Finance Sub-
Committee. As such that sub-committee will receive reports on procurement 
activity, such as contracts awarded, contracts to be advertised, waivers and 
pr
[...]
nal Audit Update Report

	11 Procurement of External Audit Services
	13 Contract Procedure Rule Non-Adherences



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee
held on Thursday, 25th November, 2021 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor M Simon (Chair)

Councillors R Bailey, C Bulman, B Evans, A Harewood, M Houston, 
P Redstone, and M Sewart.

External Auditor
Mark Dalton, Mazars (via remote link)

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE
Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services
Josie Griffiths, Head of Audit and Risk Management
Mike Todd, Acting Internal Audit Manager
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor David Marren.

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

35 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present.

Concerns were raised about public access to Council’s buildings, as at 
present reception staff were not always on duty to allow entry into a 
building.  It was agreed that the current situation would be clarified with the 
Facilities Team.  

36 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2021 be approved 
as a correct record, subject to the inclusion in Minute 20 Covid-19 Update 
that the Committee recorded their thanks to the staff in Registration 
Services for their work during the pandemic.



37 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2020/21 AND CERTIFICATION REPORT 

Mark Dalton provided an update on the progress with the audit of the draft 
Statement of Accounts.  

It was reported that work was progressing well with the audit, which had 
been delayed due to the transition to the new financial system Unit 4 ERP 
in February 2021.

In order to comply with Account and Audit Regulations 2015, the Council 
had published a notice to state that it was unable to make the deadline of 
30 September 2021 for completion of the audit.   

38 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 

The Director of Finance and Customer Services reported that as the audit 
had not been completed it was not possible to present the Annual 
Statement of Accounts to the Committee at this meeting and the intention 
was to bring it to the next meeting in January 2022.

39 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21 

The Director of Finance and Customer Services reported that as the 
Annual Governance Statement was linked to the completion of the audit, it 
was not possible to present the Statement to the Committee at this 
meeting and that it would be brought to the next meeting in January 2022.

40 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 

The Committee considered the draft version of the Annual Report of the 
Audit and Governance Committee 2020/21

The report provided details of the work undertaken by the Committee and 
the assurances received during the year.

RESOLVED:

That the Annual Report of the Audit and Governance Committee 2020/21 
be approved for consideration by full Council at its meeting on 15 
December 2021.

41 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

The Committee considered the outcomes of the review of the Strategic 
Risk Register for the period Q1 to Q2 2021/22

The report detailed the changes made to the Risks following the Q1 
review, which had led to a number of the risks being refocused and 
refreshed, and the outcome of the Q2 review.  The report also provided an 



overview of the Council’s operational response to Covid and associated 
winter risks.

Reference was made to SR13 – Reputational Risk, and the Council’s 
relationships with Town and Parish Councils as they were under 
increasing financial pressure as were being asked to pay for road repairs 
under the Highways Top Up Scheme and the funding for the second year 
of the New Homes Bonus was now included in the MTFS rather than being 
issued to local communities.    In response it was stated that the decision 
to include the New Homes Bonus funding in the MTFS overall balance 
position was taken by full Council and it was suggested that any proposals 
for this funding should be submitted via the Budget Consultation process 
which ran until 4 January 2022.

RESOLVED:

That the Strategic Risk Update for Quarters 1 and 2 2021/22 be received.

42 INTERNAL AUDIT 2021/22 PLAN PROGRESS UPDATE 

The Committee considered an update report on the work undertaken by 
Internal Audit between April and September 2021.

The report summarised the assurance work undertaken on the Internal 
Audit Plan for 2021/22  and provided a summary of the final reports 
issued, comparison of the Audit Plan and actual work undertaken, value of 
grant certification work, and set out the ongoing Internal Audit 
assignments.

In relation to the audit work on Section 106/CIL it was asked if the parish 
councils would be included in this work in relation to CIL, as if they had a 
Neighbourhood Plan would receive a % of money to spend in their area.  
In response it was confirmed that the audit would be looking at the 
Cheshire East Councils processes only.

In relation to staff vacancies in Internal Audit it was reported that two full 
time staff had been recruited on a temporary basis and one member of 
staff had returned from maternity leave.  

Reference was made to the audit work understand on schools and the 
council services offered to schools and it was proposed that briefing 
session be arranged on these matters.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the contents of the report.



43 PROCUREMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 

The Committee considered the proposals for appointing the Council’s 
external auditors for the five-year period from 2023/24.

In 2017 the Council opted into the ‘appointing person’ national auditor 
appointment arrangements established by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) for the period covering the accounts for 2018/19 to 
and including the audit of the 2022/23 accounts.

Section 7 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 stated that a 
‘relevant authority must appoint a local auditor to audit its accounts for a 
financial year no later than 31 December in the preceding financial year’.

The PSAA was now inviting the Council to opt in for the next appointing 
period, covering audits for 2023/24 to 2027/28, along with all other 
authorities, so that the PSAA could enter into a number of contracts with 
appropriately qualified audit firms and appoint a suitable firm to be the 
Council’s auditors.

RESOLVED:

That Council be recommended to accept the invitation from Public Sector 
Audit Appointments to ‘opt in’ to the sector led option for the appointment 
of external auditors for five financial years commencing 1 April 2023.

44 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the Work Programme for 2021/22.

Since the last review by the Committee, items had been added to the 
Work Programme for the meeting on 17 January 2022.  In addition, this 
meeting would now receive the Annual Audit Letter and Certification 
Report, Annual Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance 
Statement.    It was reported that the Code of Conduct report would not be 
going to the January 2022 meeting as further work was required to be 
undertaken by the Working Group.

It was requested by the Committee that work should commence at pace 
on the two unallocated items – Highways Funding and Partnership 
Governance and the scooping reports on the work be brought to the 
Committee in due course.

RESOLVED:  That 

1 the Work Programme be noted and be brought back to the 
Committee throughout the year for further development and 
approval.



2 work commence at pace on scoping reports for the items on 
Highways Funding, and Partnership Governance.

45 CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULE NON-ADHERENCES 

The Committee considered the report deferred from the last meeting.

It was proposed to avoid duplication o that the Finance Sub Committee 
would receive the Waivers as part of their responsibility for the 
procurement pipeline, and Audit and Governance Committee continue to 
receive the Non-Adherences for review.

Clarification was provided on the difference between waivers and non-
adherences.  Waivers were part of the procurement process and were pre-
approved variations from the Contract Procedural Rules.    Non-
adherences arose from instances where the Contract Procedural Rules 
have not been followed.

The Committee were concerned that the proposed change would remove 
their ability to see any trends and not be able to carry out the assurance 
role of the Committee.

It was proposed that the Committee continue to receive both the Waivers 
and Non-Adherences.

RESOLVED:  That the Committee 

1 notes the reasons for the 10 waivers approved between 1 April 
2021 and 31 August 2021.

2 notes that the Finance Sub Committee will review Waivers as part 
of their responsibility for the pipeline of procurement activity.

3 confirms that the Audit and Governance Committee will continue to 
receive both the Waivers and Non-Adherences

4 confirms that the Audit and Governance Committee will continue to 
receive an oversight report of all WARNs.

46 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1, 2 and 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and the public interest 
would not be served in publishing the served in publishing the information.



47 CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULE NON-ADHERENCES 

The Committee considered the WARNs.

RESOLVED:

That the WARNs be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.39 pm

Councillor M Simon (Chair)


